
RESULTS 
13th Annual  

DOUBLE BONG Time Trial! 

40 kilometer � 20 kilometers Juniors 
29 AUGUST, Kansasville, WI 

Wisconsin Bicycle Racing 
 

ABR WISCONSIN STATE TIME TRAIL CHAMIONSHIP 
 
Winner of the Profile Aero Bars: Kaleb Koch 
 
Fastest Junior Times (Top 4 cash awards 15-10-10-10) 

1 Kaleb Koch J16 IL Nova Cycles Sport 0:28:42.000
2 Sam Gabuzzi J18 IL Vision Quest 0:30:24.930
3 Alexander Riva J15 WI Gear Grinder 0:31:16.280
4 Kyle Mindick J15 IL xXx Racing AthletiCo 0:31:32.610
5 Stephen Miwa J18 IL South Chicago 0:32:24.390
6 Kyle Coia J18 IL Team Marathon Bar 0:32:38.440
7 Mike Redlich J15 IL Athletes by Design 0:32:41.210

 
Fastest overall Times (Top 6 cash awards 30-25-20-15-10-10) 

1 Reid Mumford 1 IL Kelly Benefits 0:24:41.120 0:50:21.260
2 Jeffery Otto 40 WI RVCC Brones 0:24:56.920 0:51:00.930
3 Andrew Toftoy 3 IL Unattached 0:25:42.590 0:52:06.700
4 Bryce Mead 1 IL Texas Roadhouse 0:25:18.620 0:52:14.140
5 Gordy Paulson 55 WI Planet Bike 0:25:57.330 0:53:03.840
6 Peter Allen 30 IL xXx Racing AthletiCo 0:27:12.780 0:53:07.360
7 Charles Gerlach 30 IL Lamb Little Racing 0:26:12.730 0:53:12.450
8 Reed Oliff 1 IL Lamb Little Racing 0:26:14.320 0:53:26.130
9 Brian Harris 1 IL Verizon Wireless 0:26:30.890 0:53:40.790

10 Scott Rosenfield 1 IL Nova Cycles Sport 0:26:30.530 0:53:52.110
 
Fastest Tandem, HPV, Recumbents (Top 1 cash award 10) 

1 Alan Ariail Rec IL Low Boy Racing 0:26:10.790 0:53:33.650
2 R. Springer K. Meyers Tandem WI Chariot of Fire 0:27:08.470 0:55:04.480

 
Fastest Women ( Top 4 cash awards 25-20-15-10) 

1 Shirley Crocker WO WI Unattached 0:30:31.990 1:01:14.540
2 Diane Roanhaus W50 WI Midwest Masters 0:30:50.970 1:02:34.560
3 Kelli Richter W4 IL Unattached 0:30:51.470 1:02:43.840
4 Ann Mattson W50 IL Freeport Bicycle Co. 0:30:58.280 1:03:11.080
5 Wendy Gaddey W40 IL Albertos 0:31:23.680 1:03:43.970
6 Kim Yamauchi W40 IL Vision Quest 0:32:00.720 1:04:54.410
7 Debbie Pielet W50 IL Albertos 0:32:09.200 1:05:23.320

 



 
Category 1-2 

Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time
1 Reid Mumford IL Kelly Benefits 0:24:41.120 0:50:21.260
2 Bryce Mead IL Texas Roadhouse 0:25:18.620 0:52:14.140
3 Reed Oliff IL Lamb Little Racing 0:26:14.320 0:53:26.130
4 Brian Harris IL Verizon Wireless 0:26:30.890 0:53:40.790
5 Scott Rosenfield IL Nova Cycles Sport 0:26:30.530 0:53:52.110
6 Scott Herring IL xXx Racing AthletiCo 0:26:31.670 0:53:53.270
7 

WI Champion 
Curtis Bice WI Athletes by Design 0:26:47.950 0:55:10.990

8 Jim Kambol IL Colavita Chicagoland 0:28:32.600 0:58:13.930
9 Robert Jungels IL Athletes by Design 0:28:52.820 0:59:30.520

dnf Daniel Lawrence IL Dogfish Racing DNF
 
Category 3 

Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time
1 Andrew Toftoy IL Unattached 0:25:42.590 0:52:06.700
2 Ben-jamin Widoff IL Power Bar 0:27:02.680 0:54:49.680
3 Jason Schisler IL Vision Quest 0:27:19.770 0:55:18.290
4 Mark Serafin IL Pact Dish Network 0:28:12.200 0:57:19.460
5 David Schrauth IL 2CC / Second City  0:28:32.870 0:57:42.220
6 

WI Champion 
Casey Lamers WI Great Dane Velo 0:27:59.440 0:57:47.700

7 Doug Peterson IL Lamb Little Racing 0:28:30.400 0:57:57.630
8 James Sneddon IL Athletes by Design 0:28:30.690 0:58:21.800

9-2nd WI Jeff  Brodek WI RPM / Hayes Brakes 0:29:05.030 0:59:17.560
10 Daniel Madsen IL ABD 0:30:13.370 1:02:41.950

 



 
Category 4 

Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time
1 Matt Bennett IL Verdigris 0:28:41.390 0:56:54.120
2 Thomas  Dvoratchek IL Spin Doctor Cyclewerks 0:28:17.560 0:57:08.650
3 

WI Champion 
Chris Wichert WI ISCorp 0:27:48.180 0:58:18.060

4 Joe Berenyi IL Psimet 0:29:10.020 0:59:06.710
5 Maciej Kurka IL WDT  0:28:41.990 0:59:14.390
6 James Flechsig IL Athletes by Design 0:29:30.720 1:00:03.090

7-2nd WI Peter Mesner WI Kettle Moraine 0:40:47.380 1:00:58.860
8 Sam Gabuzzi IL Vision Quest 0:30:01.570 1:01:00.000
9 Mike Burns IL Athletes by Design 0:31:44.640 1:01:11.970
10 David Ingham IL Unattached 0:30:55.880 1:02:09.000
11 Gregory Nash IL Project 5 0:31:20.480 1:02:15.180
12 Jack Arnolde IL Northbranch 0:29:40.020 1:02:18.990

13-3rd WI Bill LaMay WI Unattached 0:29:58.350 1:02:52.700
14 Bob Marshall IL Athletes by Design 0:30:56.040 1:03:21.370
15 Mark Linton IL 53x11 Coffee 0:30:54.520 1:03:49.830
16 David Boettner IL Unattached 0:31:09.010 1:04:34.480
17 Douglas Zalis IL Vision Quest 0:31:24.590 1:04:37.430
18 Kyle Coia IL Team Marathon Bar 0:32:38.440 1:07:04.920
19 Mitch Piekos IL Project 5 0:34:03.600 1:10:40.320
20 Stephen Miwa IL South Chicago 0:32:24.390 1:11:43.690

21-4th WI Josh Mesner WI Kettle Moraine 0:34:42.110 1:13:13.260
 
Category 5 

Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time
1 Matt Petersen IL The Fitness Pursuit 0:27:53.670 0:57:13.680
2 Tony Jarc IL Vision Quest 0:29:13.470 0:59:20.870
3 Sam Gabuzzi IL Vision Quest 0:30:01.570 1:01:22.200
4 Jason Yee IL Unattached 0:30:05.810 1:01:31.710
5 David Gosa MN Pedal Moraine 0:31:08.000 1:02:35.760
6 Alex Grant IL Vision Quest 0:31:28.930 1:03:51.320
7 

WI Champion 
Kevin Quinette WI Unattached 0:31:07.520 1:04:22.770

8 Fred Waldman IL Albertos 0:32:30.390 1:05:26.050
9 John Ryan IL Albertos 0:32:33.930 1:06:26.630
10 Michael Murphy IL Unattached 0:32:54.080 1:06:33.830
11 Karl Hall IL Unattached 0:34:15.110 1:09:32.680
12 Byron Morrison IL Unattached 0:37:24.900 1:17:34.510

 
Junior 9-14 
Place Name State Club 20k split time

1 Graham Clark IL Athletes by Design 0:37:02.710
2 

WI Champion 
Joshua Garside-

Meyers 
WI Kenosha Velosport 0:40:48.800



 
Junior 15-18 
Place Name State Club 20k Final time

1 
WI Champion 

Kaleb Koch IL Nova Cycles Sport 0:28:42.000 

2 Sam Gabuzzi IL Vision Quest 0:30:24.930 
3-2nd WI Alexander Riva WI Gear Grinder 0:31:16.280 

4 Kyle Mindick IL xXx Racing AthletiCo 0:31:32.610 
5 Stephen Miwa IL South Chicago 0:32:24.390 
6 Kyle Coia IL Team Marathon Bar 0:32:38.440 
7 Mike Redlich IL Athletes by Design 0:32:41.210 
8 Adam Schneider IL Vision Quest 0:33:03.380 

9-3rd WI Josh Mesner WI Kettle Morraine 0:34:42.110 
 
Master 30 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Peter Allen IL xXx Racing AthletiCo 0:27:12.780 0:53:07.360
2 Charles Gerlach IL Lamb Little Racing 0:26:12.730 0:53:12.450
3 Christopher Schmidt IL Unattached 0:27:14.770 0:55:12.240
4 

WI Champion 
Steven Perry WI 5Nines Data 0:28:07.330 0:57:22.730

5 Kevin Stephens IL Project 5 0:29:00.330 0:59:22.840
6-2nd WI Jayson Torres WI Lamb Little Racing 0:29:31.810 0:59:43.180
7-3rd WI Robert Springer WI Wheel and Sprocket 0:28:38.820 0:59:45.850
8-4th WI Brian Turany WI Mad City Velo 0:29:59.080 1:00:25.360

9 Robert Roop IL Northbranch 0:29:44.150 1:01:20.630
 
Master 40 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Jeffery Otto WI RVCC Brones 0:24:56.920 0:51:00.930

2-2nd WI Jeffery Melcher WI Team Pedal Moraine 0:27:15.220 0:54:51.580
3 Phillip Palmer CN Vision Quest 0:27:56.040 0:55:25.430
4 Charles Gerlach IL Lamb Little Racing 0:27:17.110 0:55:47.000

5-3rd WI Daniel Verner WI Pact Dish Network 0:28:46.930 0:58:12.540
6 Jeff Mullarkey IL Vision Quest 0:29:07.360 0:59:11.140
7 Scott Hockenberry IL The Bike Shop 0:29:33.760 0:59:51.860

8-4th WI David  Neidhart WI Brazen Dropouts 0:28:48.060 1:00:26.290
9-5th WI David Woida WI Vision Quest 0:29:51.680 1:01:18.440

10 Reed Oliff IL Lamb Little Racing 0:29:48.970 1:02:25.200
11 Michael Januszewski IL Tower Racing 0:30:34.510 1:03:11.190
12 David Brubaker IL Vision Quest 0:31:11.970 1:03:24.710
13 Richard Kreutzfeldt IL Pact Dish Network 0:32:15.200 1:04:15.290
14 David Clark IL Athletes by Design 0:36:45.170 1:15:29.020

 



 
Master 50 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Daniel Norbeck IL Vision Quest 0:26:44.920 0:54:49.340
2 Fabio Orlandi IL PYOC 0:27:16.500 0:55:12.650
3 Dave Irion IL Endure It 0:27:55.670 0:55:24.930
4 

WI Champion 
Jeff  LaMay WI Unattached 0:27:34.000 0:56:37.330

5-2nd WI David Sieloff WI Brazen Dropouts 0:27:49.540 0:56:42.560
6-3rd WI Brent Emery WI Emery Cyclery 0:28:00.790 0:57:01.180
7-4th WI Tom  Starr WI Mad City Velo 0:28:30.270 0:58:22.810

8 Bob Marshall IL Athletes by Design 0:29:19.130 0:59:25.530
9 David McClenahan IL PYOC 0:29:16.780 0:59:43.690
10 Darin Steiner IL Team Mack 0:28:17.110 1:00:27.750

11-5th WI Doug Bach WI Mad City Velo 0:30:05.750 1:01:46.050
12-6th WI Barney Sheafor WI Fisher Midwest 0:29:50.100 1:02:28.270

13 Tim Ovaert IN Unattached 0:31:06.540 1:03:20.700
14 Richard Kryszak IL South Chicago 0:31:27.330 1:03:46.360
15 Don Anderson IL Vision Quest 0:31:38.060 1:03:56.330

16-7th WI Nick Skyes WI Vision Quest 0:32:09.890 1:05:05.080
17 Boggie Klosowiak IL Vision Quest 0:32:06.480 1:05:58.610
18 John Deifel IL Project 5 0:31:20.680 1:06:23.230
19 Ted Seigel IL Vision Quest 0:33:22.780 1:07:17.470

20-8th WI Michael Hansen WI Team Pedal Moraine 0:33:24.810 1:07:41.360
21 Phillip De La Rosa IL Apache 0:33:26.040 1:09:22.300
22 David Trotter IL Athletes by Design 0:34:26.040 1:10:18.910

23-9th WI Kevin Horvath WI Team Mack 0:35:49.900 1:14:22.300
24 Sam Gabuzzi IL Smart Cycling 0:43:47.960 1:18:56.180
25 David Burns IL Unattached 0:39:29.810 1:25:48.520

 
Master 55 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Gordy Paulson WI Planet Bike 0:25:57.330 0:53:03.840 

2 Daniel Madsen IL Athletes by Design 0:28:12.190 0:56:57.560 
3 Richard Kreutzfeldt IL Pact Dish Network 0:28:37.000 0:58:39.780 

4-2nd WI Mike Rummelhart WI Team Mack 0:29:08.440 1:00:11.550 
5 Bob Loeschorn IL Vision Quest 0:29:24.360 1:00:15.700 

6-3rd WI Randy Andersen WI Unattached 0:29:32.670 1:00:21.040 
7 Greg Iverson IL Athletes by Design 0:31:00.440 1:02:20.870 
8 Herb Case IL Unattached 0:30:50.910 1:02:37.280 
9 Ziggy Demel IL Pact Dish Network 0:30:32.410 1:02:37.480 
10 Walter Stoops IL Athletes by Design 0:30:49.770 1:02:52.340 

11-4th WI Robert Radzins WI Unattached 0:36:08.790 1:16:12.810 

 



 
Master 60 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Robert Burke IL Pact Dish Network 0:26:58.270 0:54:40.140
2 

WI Champion 
Paul Mehlenbeck WI BVC / Nomad 0:28:14.910 0:56:47.820

3 David Goetzinger IA Big Ring Flyers 0:32:30.720 0:59:21.500
4 Keith Colburn IL Unattached 0:32:18.250 1:05:26.700

5-2nd WI Michael Zeihen WI Unattached 0:40:03.100 1:27:15.130

 
Master 65 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Ken Roanhaus WI Midwest Masters 0:28:31.570 0:58:51.110

2 Gene Nozicka IL Albertos 0:30:35.060 1:01:43.060
3-2nd WI Stephen Ballou WI Unattached 0:31:09.890 1:04:23.930

4 Gene Nozicka IL Albertos 0:31:42.200 1:05:45.790
5 Peter Turula IL Elmhurst 0:34:42.770 1:11:08.960
6 John Larson IL Vision Quest 0:35:09.790 1:11:41.960
7 Garry McGovern IL Midwest Masters 0:36:48.310 1:16:49.930

 
Master 70 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Robert Burns IL Team Mack 0:31:32.110 1:04:17.340
2 

WI Champion 
Bob Herbert WI Midwest Masters 0:36:25.860 1:13:35.550

3 Don Schiff IL Unattached 0:39:23.270 1:18:34.890
4 Preston Hamilton IL Penguin Racing 0:39:51.370 1:21:34.010
5 Peter Alexander IL Midwest Masters 0:32:35.360   
6 John Krehbiel IL Midwest Masters 0:41:22.290   

 
Master 80 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Ray Putnam IL Midwest Masters 0:39:46.690 1:24:36.490
 
Tandem/Recumbents 
Place Name  State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Alan Ariail Rec IL Low Boy Racing 0:26:10.790 0:53:33.650
2 

WI Champion 
R. Springer K. Meyers Tandem WI Chariot of Fire 0:27:08.470 0:55:04.480

3 Richard Nicodemus Rec IL Unattached 0:33:05.300 1:09:45.290
4 Grant Benjamin Tandem IL Unattached 0:33:49.900 1:11:48.510

 



 
Junior Girls 9-18 
Place Name State Club 20k split time

1 Jaclyn Rowe IL Athletes by Design 0:36:36.230
2 Gina Johnson IL Smart Cycling 0:38:54.980
3 

WI Champion 
Erin Ball WI Kenosha Velosport 0:41:13.780

 
Women 1,2,3 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Shirley Crocker WI Unattached 0:30:31.990 1:01:14.540

2 Lesley Lehr IL Vision Quest 0:33:40.060 1:09:18.810
3 Megan Darling IL Unattached 0:35:05.740 1:11:55.670

 
Women Category 4 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Kelli Richter IL Unattached 0:30:51.470 1:02:43.840
2 Heidi Schmid IL Vision Quest 0:32:57.310 1:06:12.260
4 Elise Kikis IL Albertos 0:32:49.520 1:06:44.920
3 Deanna  Kollias IL Vision Quest 0:35:07.560 1:11:41.590

 
Women Category 5 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Jaclyn Rowe IL Athletes by Design 0:36:36.230 1:10:54.470
2 

WI Champion 
Stephanie Zuehls WI Unattached 0:36:27.090 1:13:36.230

3-2nd WI Pamela Garside-Meyers WI Unattached 0:39:14.320 1:21:46.920
 
Women Master 30 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Ginger Sides IL Project 5 0:32:27.240 1:07:12.380
2 

WI Champion 
Amanda Mack WI Mad City Velo 0:33:05.250 1:08:26.730

3 Jen Agen IL Vision Quest 0:39:44.630 1:16:58.840
 
Women Master 40 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Wendy Gaddey IL Albertos 0:31:23.680 1:03:43.970
2 Kim Yamauchi IL Vision Quest 0:32:00.720 1:04:54.410
3 Cathy Gries IL Vision Quest 0:33:48.910 1:08:36.910
4 Glenda  Sundberg IL Unattached 0:33:37.410 1:08:50.700
5 

WI Champion 
Pam Kassner WI Endurance Nation 0:34:41.010 1:10:02.690

6 Cindy  Trent IL Vision Quest 0:27:28.270 1:13:07.800
7 Jeannie Ryan IL Albertos 0:38:49.380 1:22:00.430

 



 
Women Master 50 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Diane Roanhaus WI Midwest Masters 0:30:50.970 1:02:34.560

2 Ann Mattson IL Freeport Bicycle Co. 0:30:58.280 1:03:11.080
3 Debbie Pielet IL Albertos 0:32:09.200 1:05:23.320

4-2nd WI Muriel Nagle WI Mad City Velo 0:32:52.000 1:06:35.130
5 Karen Drennan IL Team Kenda 0:32:02.410 1:06:37.620
6 Nancy Heymann IL Albertos 0:33:21.240 1:06:56.360
7 Ellie Olin IL Vision Quest 0:34:29.010 1:11:08.150

8-3rd WI Christy Hoff WI Midwest Masters 0:36:41.490 1:14:43.490
 
Women Master 60 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 
WI Champion 

Nancy Iglinski WI ISCorp 0:35:11.170 1:11:12.610

2 Nancy Beck IL Midwest Masters 0:40:06.700 1:21:30.080
 
Women Master 70 
Place Name State Club 20k split time 40k final time

1 Patricia Beam IL Athletes by Design 0:37:20.950 1:16:26.230

 
Question on results: cewbike@tds.net 
 
www.wisconsinbicycleracing.com 


